Consignment Agreement: THIS AGREEMENT IS MADE by and between: Pavement Technologies International Corp., (herein referred to as 'PTIC') existing under the laws of NY with its principal place of business at 1525 Western Ave, Albany, NY and Supplier noted below (herein referred to as 'Supplier'), jointly referred to as 'Parties', and pertains to a consignment agreement between Parties, pertaining only to the item(s) (herein referred to as 'Item(s)') noted below.

This agreement shall remain exclusive for 6 months, from signature date, during which time Supplier agrees to sell Item(s) solely through PTIC, and not to advertise or market said Item(s) through other parties, after which, agreement will become non-exclusive and remainder of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

Supplier agrees to non-circumvention: Supplier understands that PTIC will introduce prospective Buyers (herein referred to as 'Buyers') and agrees not to circumvent PTIC, not to discuss pricing or sell to Buyers directly or through third party. Upon request from PTIC, Supplier may demonstrate and discuss item's condition and history with Buyers. Supplier agrees to refer all pricing questions to PTIC. This provision shall also survive the termination of this Agreement by a period of two years.

Neither this Agreement nor any provision contained herein may be construed as creating or constituting a partnership or joint venture between Parties hereto. The relationship created hereby is strictly that of consignor and consignee. Other than the terms of this Agreement, neither party hereto has the power or authority to, and no party hereto may, assume or create any obligation or responsibility, express or implied, on behalf of the other.

This Agreement supersedes any and all prior representations, conditions, warranties, understandings, proposals of previous agreements between Supplier and PTIC, oral or written, relating to the subject matter hereof and constitutes the complete agreement between the Parties. Should any of the provisions of this Agreement be found to be invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, that portion shall be deemed severed or restricted and the remainder of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

The Parties may execute and transmit signed Agreement in written form, by facsimile, email or e-signature (via PavementGroup.com website) and Parties shall be entitled to rely on such as evidence that this signed Agreement has been duly executed by such party.

In case there is any non-performance and/or violation of the terms and conditions under the Agreement, Parties hereto shall do their best to settle the matter in question as promptly and amicably as possible and to their mutual satisfaction. Any dispute, action or claim arising out of or in connection with this Agreement may by mutual agreement be referred to the arbitration in NY of a single arbitrator appointed by agreement between Parties.

This Agreement will be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the United States of America, State of New York, without regard to the conflicts of law principles of any jurisdiction. Each party (a) irrevocably consents and submits to the jurisdiction of any State or Federal court sitting in New York with respect to any action or claim or other proceeding connected with this Agreement in any way whatsoever, (b) irrevocably waives the defense of forum non conveniens, (c) acknowledges that a final judgment in any such action or proceeding in the State of New York will be conclusive and may be enforced in other jurisdictions by suit on the judgment or in any other manner provided by law, (d) consents to personal and subject matter jurisdiction of any state or federal court sitting in New York.

If agreeable between Parties, Supplier may accept from PTIC a lower price for Item(s) than indicated herein. Seller agrees to disclose any liens on item(s). Upon purchase, PTIC will first apply purchase funds toward the open bank liens on item(s) and balance will be paid to Supplier. Any lien balance amount in excess of the purchase prices is the responsibility of, and will be paid by, the Supplier.

Item(s) Description: Test 2

Supplier Price USD: \$10.00 (ten .00 Dollars)

Agreement Date: January 01, 2018

Supplier - Business Name: PavementGroup / Pavement Tech. Int'l. Corp.

Supplier - Representative Name: Mark Reeves **Supplier - Representative Title: President** 

As conclusive evidence of their acceptance of the terms and conditions of this Agreement, Parties and all their affiliated companies and entities execute this Agreement:

Mark Keener

**Supplier Signature:** \_\_\_

PTIC: Pavement Technologies International Corp. Mark Reeves, President